

Statement of changes in equity	General reserve	General reserve	Total equity attributable to owners of parent	Issued capital	Issued capital	Reserve of gains and losses on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	Reserve of gains and losses on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	Retained earnings (accumulated Losses)	Retained earnings (accumulated Losses)	Share premium	Share premium	Statutory reserve	Statutory reserve	Actuals/Omani Rial/Unaudited	
	Consolidated	Standalone	Consolidated	Consolidated	Standalone	Consolidated	Standalone	Consolidated	Standalone	Consolidated	Standalone	Consolidated	Standalone	Consolidated	Standalone
	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025	01/01/2025-30/06/2025
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQ UITY															
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQ UITY															
Equity at beginning of period (before adjustments)	2,891,826	2,891,826	44,609,202	17,496,306	17,496,306	(1,694,293)	(1,694,293)	20,099,606	20,294,895	3,587,782	3,587,782	2,227,975	2,227,975	44,609,202	44,804,491
Equity at beginning of period (after adjustments)	2,891,826	2,891,826	44,609,202	17,496,306	17,496,306	(1,694,293)	(1,694,293)	20,099,606	20,294,895	3,587,782	3,587,782	2,227,975	2,227,975	44,609,202	44,804,491
CHANGES IN EQ UITY															
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME															
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period			1,367,343					1,367,343	1,537,412					1,367,343	1,537,412
Other comprehensive income			(511,484)			(511,484)	(511,484)							(511,484)	(511,484)
Total comprehensive income			855,859			(511,484)	(511,484)	1,367,343	1,537,412					855,859	1,025,928
Dividends			1,249,262					1,249,262	1,249,261					1,249,262	1,249,261
Total increase (decrease) in equity			(393,403)			(511,484)	(511,484)	118,081	288,151					(393,403)	(223,333)
Equity at end of period	2,891,826	2,891,826	44,215,799	17,496,306	17,496,306	(2,205,777)	(2,205,777)	20,217,687	20,583,046	3,587,782	3,587,782	2,227,975	2,227,975	44,215,799	44,581,158

Statement of changes in equity	General reserve	General reserve	Total equity attributable to owners of parent	Issued capital	Issued capital	Reserve of gains and losses on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	Reserve of gains and losses on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	Retained earnings (accumulated Losses)	Retained earnings (accumulated Losses)	Share premium	Share premium	Statutory reserve	Statutory reserve	Actuals/Omani Rial/Unaudited	
	Consolidated	Standalone	Consolidated	Consolidated	Standalone	Consolidated	Standalone	Consolidated	Standalone	Consolidated	Standalone	Consolidated	Standalone	Consolidated	Standalone
	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024	01/01/2024-30/06/2024
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQ UITY															
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQ UITY															
Equity at beginning of period (before adjustments)	2,891,826	2,891,826	32,452,296	4,996,306	4,996,306			18,887,279	19,045,046	3,587,782	3,587,782	2,089,103	2,089,103	32,452,296	32,610,063
Equity at beginning of period (after adjustments)	2,891,826	2,891,826	32,452,296	4,996,306	4,996,306			18,887,279	19,045,046	3,587,782	3,587,782	2,089,103	2,089,103	32,452,296	32,610,063
CHANGES IN EQ UITY															
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME															
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period			265,404					265,404	313,746					265,404	313,746
Total comprehensive income			265,404					265,404	313,746					265,404	313,746
Total increase (decrease) in equity			265,404					265,404	313,746					265,404	313,746
Equity at end of period	2,891,826	2,891,826	32,717,700	4,996,306	4,996,306			19,152,683	19,358,792	3,587,782	3,587,782	2,089,103	2,089,103	32,717,700	32,923,809